

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

**IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
SA NO: 88 OF 2013**

Between:

1. Dongre Rajaiah (**Died per LR's 2 to 6**)
2. Dongre Vasudev, S/o. Dongre Rajaiah.
3. Dongre Venkati, S/o. Dongre Rajaiah.
4. Dongre Kistaiah, S/o. Dongre Rajaiah.
5. Smt. Kuduka Pochakka, W/o. Kuduka Rajaiah.
6. Smt. Ramtenki Tara Bai, W/o. Ramtenki Mallaiah.

(Appellants Nos.2 to 6 are brought on record as per LR's of the deceased Sole Appellant vide Court order dated 25.09.2025 in I.A.No.3 of 2025)

...Appellants/Respondents/Defendants

AND

Dongre Chinna Rajaiah, S/o. late Bakkaiah, occ Agriculture, R/o Tungeda, Rebenna mandal, Adilabad District.

...Respondent/Appellant/Plaintiff

Counsel for the Petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 : Sri S Surender Reddy

Counsel for the Respondent : M/s. S. Lakshma Reddy

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the judgment and decree passed in A.S. No. 19 of 2010, dated 06.12.2012 on the file of the III Additional District Judge (FTC), Asifabad and the execution proceedings in E.P. No. 8 of 2024 pending on the file of Senior Civil Judge at Asifabad, pending disposal of SA No. 88 of 2013, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier on 25.09.2025 shall stand extended for a period of two (02) weeks only i.e., till 18.11.2025.

Post the matter on 14.11.2025.

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge (FTC), Asifabad.
2. The Senior Civil Judge at Asifabad
3. One CC to Sri. S Surender Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. S. Lakshma Reddy, [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAK,J

DATED:04.11.2025

POST ON 14.11.2025

ORDER

**IA.No.4 OF 2025
IN
SA.No.88 of 2013**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER